Detroit Water and Sewerage Department
Office of the General Counsel

735 Randolph, Suite 901, Detroit, Ml 48226
313-880-2792 » DWSD-CustomersClaims@detroitmi.gov

Water & Sewerage
Department

-C.I" oF :
DETROIT

TO: Gary Brown, Director

FROM:  Nikkiya Branch, Deputy General Counsel

THRU:  Gary Watkins, Claims and Disputes Manager g%~
DATE: January 27, 2023
RE: December 2022 Resolution of Claims with Settlement less than $50,000 (Revised)

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the following damage claims against the Detroit Water and
Sewerage Department. A privileged and confidential memorandum explaining the basis for the
settlement recommendations is attached. The recommendations are as follows:

Claim No. Claimant Claim Amount Recommendation
22-184 Brandon Heid $10,149.00 Settle $8,149.00
21-111 Keiran Respress $0.00 Deny
21-887 John and Sharon  Bullard $16,600.00 Deny
21-997 John A. Bullard $16,600.00 Deny
21-1115 Rosa Thompson $7,800.00 Deny
21-1116 Bridgette Barnhill $150.00 Deny
21-1264 Myyonna Snyder $6,000.00 Deny
21-1364 Carol Edwards $0.00 Deny
21-1365 Doris Buford $400.58 Deny
21-1366 Alaa Alzameli $7,070.00 Deny
21-1391 Candyce Harris $150.00 Deny
21-1394 Darrico Harris $3.915.99 Deny
21-1397 Mohammed Alnoor $3,500.00 Deny
21-1400 Tyrone Mosley $1,200.00 Deny
21-1408 Alaa Alzameli $7,070.00 Deny
21-1411 Joaquin Oyuela $2,800.00 Deny
21-1423 Audrey Price $33,000.00 Deny
21-1430 Salma Adam $3,034.00 Deny
21-1431 Nick Rascol $5,950.00 Deny
21-1445 Brenda Sanders $235.00 Deny
21-1446 KoJuan Lee $4,000.00 Deny
21-1447 Dorothy Buck-Brinson $0.00 Deny



21-1448
21-1459
21-2196
21-2201
22-007
22-029
22-039
22-041
22-045
22-048
22-051
22-067
22-080
22-084
22-090
22-112
22-116
22-117
22-118
22-122
22-124
22-125
22-126
22-137
22-142
22-202
22-270
22-271
22-272
22-273
22-274
22-275
22-280
22-281
22-284
22-285
22-286
22-287
22-291
22-292
22-293
22-294

Gloria
Elisabeth
Farrah
Sandra
Stephanie
Renette
Crystal
Judith
Deborah
Ericka
Lela
Maggie
Sharon
Gail
Tanika
Terica
Jean
Markita
Sherron
Gilbert
Irene
Frieda
Sandra
TahjaNae
Cynthia
Myler
Rhonda
Dante
Marion
Oswald
Oscar
Duane
Diriest
Carolyn
Alaise
LaQuawna
Waymon
Kizzy
Roosevelt
Olive
Kyra
Calvin

Chandler
Thomas
Fletcher
Thomas-Newsome
Betts
Calhoun
Cole
Kroll
Keith
Jackson
Hailey
Whitehead
Brantley
Jones

Lee
Thomas
Bottex
Beasley
Powers
Little
Tinnie
Willis
Cooks
Christian
Johnson
Deering
Austin
Millner
McCalebb
Dismukes
Speight
Stovall
Crowell-Buffington
Rogers
Hampton
Lake
Burton
Buckley-Williams
Stewart
Blanks
Sewell
Goodwin

$1,132.00
$9,200.00
$2,000.00
$5,685.00
$6,500.00
$175.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$11,400.00
$5,000.00
$125.00
$0.00
$160.00
$1,040.00
$4,900.00
$425.00
$1,560.00
$1,050.00
$9,500.00
$0.00
$750.00
$4,350.00
$2,799.00
$1,800.00
$12,409.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny
Deny

B e E  aa R E  ——

Detrolt Water & Sewerage Department

313-267-8000 « detroitmi.gov/dwsd

2



22-297 Sander Johnson $0.00 Deny
22-301 Maurika Jones $0.00 Deny

Approved:
P

p

.
w2 BT e
” Gary Brown, Director

“
Detrolt Water & Sewerage Department 313-267-8000 » detroitmi.gov/dwsd « 3



