

Detroit Water and Sewerage Department

Office of the General Counsel

735 Randolph, Suite 901, Detroit, MI 48226

313-880-2792 • DWSD-CustomersClaims@detroitmi.gov

TO:

Gary Brown, Director

FROM:

Nikkiya Branch, Deputy General Counsel

THRU:

Gary Watkins, Claims and Disputes Manager GW

DATE:

January 27, 2023

RE:

December 2022 Resolution of Claims with Settlement less than \$50,000 (Revised)

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the following damage claims against the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department. A privileged and confidential memorandum explaining the basis for the settlement recommendations is attached. The recommendations are as follows:

Claim No.	Claimant		Claim Amount	Recommendation
22-184	Brandon	Heid	\$10,149.00	Settle \$8,149.00
21-111	Keiran	Respress	\$0.00	Deny
21-887	John and Sharon	Bullard	\$16,600.00	Deny
21-997	John A.	Bullard	\$16,600.00	Deny
21-1115	Rosa	Thompson	\$7,800.00	Deny
21-1116	Bridgette	Barnhill	\$150.00	Deny
21-1264	Myyonna	Snyder	\$6,000.00	Deny
21-1364	Carol	Edwards	\$0.00	Deny
21-1365	Doris	Buford	\$400.58	Deny
21-1366	Alaa	Alzameli	\$7,070.00	Deny
21-1391	Candyce	Harris	\$150.00	Deny
21-1394	Darrico	Harris	\$3,915.99	Deny
21-1397	Mohammed	Alnoor	\$3,500.00	Deny
21-1400	Tyrone	Mosley	\$1,200.00	Deny
21-1408	Alaa	Alzameli	\$7,070.00	Deny
21-1411	Joaquin	Oyuela	\$2,800.00	Deny
21-1423	Audrey	Price	\$33,000.00	Deny
21-1430	Salma	Adam	\$3,034.00	Deny
21-1431	Nick	Rascol	\$5,950.00	Deny
21-1445	Brenda	Sanders	\$235.00	Deny
21-1446	KoJuan	Lee	\$4,000.00	Deny
21-1447	Dorothy	Buck-Brinson	\$0.00	Deny

21-1448	Gloria	Chandler	\$1,132.00	Deny
21-1459	Elisabeth	Thomas	\$9,200.00	Deny
21-2196	Farrah	Fletcher	\$2,000.00	Deny
21-2201	Sandra	Thomas-Newsome	\$5,685.00	Deny
22-007	Stephanie	Betts	\$6,500.00	Deny
22-029	Renette	Calhoun	\$175.00	Deny
22-039	Crystal	Cole	\$0.00	Deny
22-041	Judith	Kroll	\$0.00	Deny
22-045	Deborah	Keith	\$0.00	Deny
22-048	Ericka	Jackson	\$11,400.00	Deny
22-051	Lela	Hailey	\$5,000.00	Deny
22-067	Maggie	Whitehead	\$125.00	Deny
22-080	Sharon	Brantley	\$0.00	Deny
22-084	Gail	Jones	\$160.00	Deny
22-090	Tanika	Lee	\$1,040.00	Deny
22-112	Terica	Thomas	\$4,900.00	Deny
22-116	Jean	Bottex	\$425.00	Deny
22-117	Markita	Beasley	\$1,560.00	Deny
22-118	Sherron	Powers	\$1,050.00	Deny
22-122	Gilbert	Little	\$9,500.00	Deny
22-124	Irene	Tinnie	\$0.00	Deny
22-125	Frieda	Willis	\$750.00	Deny
22-126	Sandra	Cooks	\$4,350.00	Deny
22-137	TahjaNae	Christian	\$2,799.00	Deny
22-142	Cynthia	Johnson	\$1,800.00	Deny
22-202	Myler	Deering	\$12,409.00	Deny
22-270	Rhonda	Austin	\$0.00	Deny
22-271	Dante	Millner	\$0.00	Deny
22-272	Marion	McCalebb	\$0.00	Deny
22-273	Oswald	Dismukes	\$0.00	Deny
22-274	Oscar	Speight	\$0.00	Deny
22-275	Duane	Stovall	\$0.00	Deny
22-280	Diriest	Crowell-Buffington	\$0.00	Deny
22-281	Carolyn	Rogers	\$0.00	Deny
22-284	Alaise	Hampton	\$0.00	Deny
22-285	LaQuawna	Lake	\$0.00	Deny
22-286	Waymon	Burton	\$0.00	Deny
22-287	Kizzy	Buckley-Williams	\$0.00	Deny
22-291	Roosevelt	Stewart	\$0.00	Deny
22-292	Olive	Blanks	\$0.00	Deny
22-293	Kyra	Sewell	\$0.00	Deny
22-294	Calvin	Goodwin	\$0.00	Deny

22-297	Sander	Johnson	\$0.00	Deny
22-301	Maurika	Jones	\$0.00	Deny

Approved:

Gary Brown, Director